503808186 05/02/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3854834

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS D SPLINTER	04/29/2016
STEPHEN PATRICK GIERSCH	05/02/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RIGHT/POINT COMPANY
Street Address:	234 HARVESTORE DRIVE
City:	DEKALB
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60115

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13954291

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)980-0728

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-269-8000

Email: marden@ngelaw.com, kmoore@ngelaw.com, twilliams@ngelaw.com

Correspondent Name: NEAL, GERBER & EISENBERG LLP

Address Line 1: TWO NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE 1700

Address Line 2: ATTN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS E. WILLIAMS	
SIGNATURE:	/THOMAS E. WILLIAMS/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=24782661_1#page1.tif source=24782661_1#page2.tif source=24782661_1#page3.tif

PATENT 503808186 REEL: 038607 FRAME: 0546

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT, dated April 28, 2016, is made by and between Thomas D. Splinter, 1013 Augusta Drive, Sun City Center, Florida 33573 and Stephen Patrick Giersch, 2315 Fairfax Road, St. Charles, Illinois 60174 (hereinafter the "Assignors"), and Right/Pointe Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Illinois (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors are the named inventors of U.S. Patent Application No. 13/954,291 filed on July 30, 2013, which published as US 2014/0033650 on February 6, 2014, and which is currently pending at the United States Patent & Trademark Office (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Application");

WHEREAS, by virtue of an instrument entitled "Patent Assignment" hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Assignment") executed on August 14, 2013 by Thomas D. Splinter and on August 23, 2013 by Stephen Patrick Giersch (hereinafter the "Execution Dates"), Assignors assigned the Patent Application to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Patent Assignment contained a typographical error in naming the Assignee as "Right Pointe Company" when the Assignee under the Patent Assignment was intended by the parties to be "Right/Pointe Company", which was in existence and in good standing at the time of the execution of the Patent Assignment; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to confirm, for the purpose of recording the transfer at the United States Patent & Trademark Office and for proving ownership to other authorities or entities as may be desired, that the Assignors' rights in and to the Patent Application and the invention(s) disclosed therein were transferred to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed and confirmed that:

- 1. Assignors hereby confirm that the intent of the Patent Assignment was to assign and transfer, and they have assigned and transferred, to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the invention(s) disclosed therein as of the Execution Dates.
- 2. To the extent that any court or administrative agency having jurisdiction over this matter determines or adjudicates that the above confirmation is inadequate to bestow ownership of the Patent Application in Assignee as of the Execution Dates, the Assignors do hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, *nunc pro tunc* effective as of the Execution Dates, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application and the invention(s) disclosed therein, and all patent applications claiming priority thereto and all patents issuing therefrom.
- 3. This Confirmatory Assignment incorporates herein all other terms and conditions of the Patent Assignment, and nothing herein changes or alters such other terms and conditions of the Patent Assignment.

[Signatures on next page]

Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties, intending to be legally bound, has executed this Confirmatory Assignment below.

ASSIGNEE:
Right/Pointe Company
By: Anglitude
Name: George F. CONNELL JN.
Title: SECRETARY
Date: 5-2-16 /
ASSIGNORS:
Signature Date Signed
Momar Splister and 29th 2016
Name: Thomas D./Splinter
Address: 1013 Augusta Drive F DASI LEE # S14582448 \$050 Sun City Center, Florida 33573
Sun City Center, Florida 33573
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE
State of: Tanks A
County of: HIUSBORGH SS.
Subscribed and sworn to be ore me this 21 day of APT , 2016.
Notary Public: My Commission Expires: 8272019
Nirav Patel NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA Comm# FF237786 Expires 8/27/2019

Signature Stylk Val J Name: Stephen Patrick Giersch	Date Signed 5 · 2 · / 6
Address: 2315 Fairfax Road St. Charles, Illinois 60174	
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE	
State of: Illinois) SS.	
County of: <u>Dekalb</u>)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of May	
Notary Public: Sub Succession My Comm	ission Expires: 1 13 20
OFFICIAL SEAL SARAH SMOLA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/13/20	